2.4 Lo

ke N -
e B L I

UNOFFICIAL COPY

96983304

Prepared by and upon
recording retum to:

James C. Palmer, Esq.
Verrill & Dana

One Portiand Square

P.O. Box 586

Portland, ME 04112-0586

DEFT-04 RECORDING $39.00

TIO012  TRAN 356% 12/31/9¢ 1301300
241 3 LG R-RE-YIBR IO
(OGK COUNTY RECORDER

(For Recorder's Use Only)

il
Ql

g, /
ASSUMPTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY C}Z
AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

By

GREAT LAKES REIT, INC.and GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P.

and

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK (OF BOSTON,

& national banking association, as Ageut

Relating to Premises at:

1660 Freehanvilie Drive, Mount Prospect, IL

BUX 333-CTI

rOtLEL8636




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

ASSUMPTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF
MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

This Assumption and Second Amendment 10 Mortgage and Security Agreement and
Colfateral Assignment ol Leases and Rents is made as of the 27th day of December, 1996 by and
between GREAT LAKES REIT, INC.. 2 Maryland corporation, having an office at 823
Commerce Drive, Ouk Brook, Uinois 60521 (the "Company™), GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P., a
Delaware limited partnership having an oftice at 823 Commerce Drive, Oak Brook, [llinois
60321 (the “Slortgagor” or "Borrower"}, and THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, a
natiomal bankieg association, having an office at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts
(2710, as Agend tor the “Banks” as defined in the Loan Agreement (the "Mortgagee" or "Agent”
or "Assignee”).

RECITALS

hy The Company 2w Mortgagee previously entered into a Master Revolving Credit
Agreement dited as of Aprit 12, 1996 {the “Original Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which
Mortgagee and the Banks agreed to sk certain foans and/or extensions of credit available to
the Company in a principal amount not 1 exeeed $35,000,000 at any one time outstanding upon
the terms and subject to the conditions set {orth in the Original Loan Agreement and for the uses
and purposes stated inthe Original Loan Agreement; and

B. The obligations of the Company undertiv Original Loan Agreement were
secured, mter alia. by that certain Mortgage and SecurityAgreement (the “Original Mortgage”),
dated as of Apnl 12, 1996 by and between the Company asiorteagor in favor of Mortgagee as
mortgagee which was recorded on April 17, 1996 as Document No. 96-288670 in the Recorder's
Ofttice of Cook County, State of Hhinois, covering the real estate déscribed in Exhibit A attached
hereto and made a part hereol, and also secured by that cenain Collatedai-Assignment of Leases
and Rents (the "Original Assignment”), dated as of April 12, 1996 by and between the Company
and Assignee which was recorded on April 17, 1996 as Document No, 96-248671 in the
Recorder's Oftice of Cook County, State of [llinois (the Original Mortgage anc the Criginal
Assignment are sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Original Loan Docaments");
and

C. The Company, Mortgagee and the Banks entered into that certain Amended and
Restated Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of June 28, 1996 (the "Prior Loan
Agreement”), which amended and restated the Original Loan Agreement in its entirety and
provided, inter alia, for an increase to $30,000,000 in the maximum principal amount of the loans
outstanding under the Prior Loan Agreement; and

0. In conjunction with the execution and deiivery of the Prior Loan Agrecment, the
Origrmal Loan Documents were modilied and amended by a First Amendment dated June 28,

YR6E Frechanis e Drive, MU Prospet, inois

YOEERGIO




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

1996 and recorded on July 3, 1996 as Document No. 96-512337 (the "First Amendment”) in the
Recorder's Ottice of Cook County, Hlinots (the Original Loan Documents as amended by said
First Amendment are sometimes kerein collectively referred 10 as the "Existing Loan
Documents™),

L, The Company. the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee and the Banks have entered into a
certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement of even date herewith (the
“Amended and Restated Loan Agreement”) which amends and restates the Prior Loan Agreement
in its entirety and provides, mier glig, for the Mortgagor to assume all Obligations of the
Company under the Prior Loan Agreement and under all Loan Documents executed and
dehivered by the Company pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement and the Prior Loan
Agreement, nctuding without limitation the Existing Loan Documents and 1o increase to
$73,000,000 thepaximum principal amount of loans which may be outstanding at any one time
under the Amendes snd Restated Loan Agreement.

t On or betvethe date of recording of this Assumption and Second Amendment
the Company has conveyed e property described in the Original Mortgage and the Original
Assignment o the Morgagor subject to the Existing Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in considesstion of Ten Sollars ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and suficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. Lach of the Recitals set forth above-ars incorporated herein as if set forth
verbatim.

2. [n consideration for the consent of the Agent and-the Banks to the transfer of the
property deseribed in Exhibit A from the Company to the Morsgagor, and for other good and
svaluable consideration, the Mortgagor hereby assumes all covenanis, agreements and obligations
ot the Company under the Existing Loan Documents. Without limiting the foregoing the
Mortgagor hereby grants to the Mortgagee to secure the payment and perforinance of the
Obligations, a security interest in all fixtures, Building Service Equipment and any other property
inchuded in the Property (as detined in the Existing Lean Documents), now owncdorhereafter
acquired by Mortgagor which might otherwise be deemed “personal property” (and sil accessions
thereto and the proceeds thereot). Wherever in the Existing Loan Dacuments there is-acference
to the "Mortgagor” or the "Assignor” said reference shall heceafter be deemed to be to tive
Mortgagor or Assignor as defined in this Assumption and Second Amendment rather than to the
Company.

3, Reterences to and use of the term "Mortgage" in the Original Mortgage or to the
term "Security Deed” in the Original Assignment shali be deemed references to and mean the
Original Morgage as amended by the First Amendmeat and as assumed and amended by this
Assumption and Second Amendment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. References to and use of the term "Assignment” in the Original Assignment shall
be deemed references to and mean the Original Assignment as amended by the First Amendment
and as asswmed and amended by this Assumption and Second Amendment,

3. Reterences to the terms "Loan Agreement™ and "Note" as defined in Section 4,
"Dretinitions”. of the Original Mortgage {as amended by the First Amendment) are hereby deleted
from the Original Mortgage (as amended by the First Amendment) and the definitions of the

terms "Loan Agreement” and "Note” are hereby replaced with the following:

"Loan Agreement” shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of

Apal ! 2, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated
Revolving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as oi December
27, 19%6.4=an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among Mortgagor,
Great Lakes REIT, Ine., Mortgagee and the Banks named therein, as originally executed,
pursuant to whichMortgagee and the Banks have agreed to make certain loans and/or
extensions of creditavailable to Mortgagor in a principal amount not 10 exceed
75,000,000 at any orie time outstanding (or such lesser amount as set forth in the Loan
Agreement), or if varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated
from tine to lime as so vatied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or

restated.

"Notg" shall cotlectively mean thenate or notes, as amended and restated, from
the Mortgagor to cach of the Banks dated December 27, 1996 and all subscquent notes
executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement,-coch as originally executed, evidencing certain
loans or extensions of credit which are made avaiiable to Mortgagor in a principal amount
not to exceed $75,000,000 at any one time outstatding (or such lesser amount as set forth
in the Loan Agreement), or it varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or
restated from time o time as so varied, extended, suppremeisted., consolidated, amended

or restated.

6. Section 5.8 ot the Original Mortgage is deleted inits entivet) and replaced with
the tollowing replacement Section 3.8:

Revolving Credit. This Mortgage is given to secure a “Revolving Credit” ioun.as defined
in §15 [LCS 205/4.1 and secures not only the indebtedness from Morlgagor to-Mortgagee
existing on the date hereol but all such tuture advances, whether such advances are
abligatory or to be made at the option of Mortgagee, or otherwise, as are made within
twenty vears from the date of this Mortgage. to the same extent as if such future advances
were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage. although there may be no
advance made at the time of execulion of this Mertgage, and although there may be no
indebtedness outstanding at the time any advance is made. The total amount of
indebtedness secured by this Mortgage may increase or decrease trom time to time, but
the tow) unpaid balanee so secured at any one tire shall not exceed a maximum principal

-

YOEELR696




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount o1 $75,000,000.00. plus interest thercon, plus any advances or disbursements
made by Mortgagee lor the payment of taxes, special assessments, insurance, or other
tems as provided in this Mortgage relating to the Property, together with the interest on
such advanees or disbursements at the applicable rate set forth in the Loan Agreement.

7. References to the terms "Loan Agreement” and "Note" as defined in Article [,
"Definitions”, of the Original Assignment are hereby deleted trom the Original Assignment and
the detinitions of the term "Loan Agreement” and "Note" are hereby replaced with the following:

"Loan Agreement” shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of
Apanl2, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated
Mastec Revolving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as of
Decenihze 27, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among
BorrowerOreat Lakes RELT, Inc., Assignee and the Banks named therein, as originally
executed, orif varied, extended, supplemented, conselidated, amended or restated from
time to time as $o/varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated,

"Notg" shall collectively mean the note or notes from Borrower to the Banks dated
as of Decentber 27, 1996 and all subsequent notas executed pursuant to the Loan
Agreenent, each as originally executed, or if vasied, extended, supplemented,
consolidated, replaced, amended o restated fror time to time as so varied, extended,
supplemented, consolidated, replaced, anvended or restated.

8. EExcept as otherwise expressly provided herein, nothing herein contained shall in
any way {a) impair or affect the validity and priority ofine Lien of the Original Mortgage;
(b alter, waive, annul or affect any provision, conditior ¢« covenant in the Existing Loan
Documents; or (¢) affect or smpair any rights, powers or remedizs ander the Existing Loan
Documents. It is the intent of the parties hereto that all the terms.and provisions of the Existing
Loan Documents shall continue in tull foree and effeet, except as acsemed and modified by this
Assumption and Second Amendment.

9. [n the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assumption and
Second Amendment shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceac)s in any
respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not atfect any other provisies of this
Assumption and Secend Amendment, and this Assumption ind Second Amendment shali be
construed as H such provision had not been contained herein.

HD. Al of the terms and provisions of this Assumption and Second Amendment shall
run with tie land and shail apply to, bind and inure to the benetit of Mortgagor, the Company,

Muartgugee and their respective successors and assigns.

1. This Asswimiption and Second Amendment may be executed in as many
counterparts as may be deemed necessary or convenient. and by the different parties hereto on

-

vOEL 696




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

separte counterparts, eich of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such
counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

(2. All provisions ef the Existing Loan Documents are hereby catified and confirmed
and remain unchanged and tully eltective, except as specitically stated herein, The Company
confirms that it is not being released from, and shall remain table for, the obligations assumed
by Mortgager hereunder.

13, Unless otherwise defined herein, al! capitalized terms shall have the same

meaning as set forth in the Existing Loan Documents as moditied by this Assumption and
Second Aracadment.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this instrument has been executed as of the date first above

written,
Mortgagor and Borrower
GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P.
By its sole generat partner,
OGREAT LAKES REIT, INC.
By: //,,l /z/_jf_m/{
Rlbhdl‘d[ Raslw
lts: Secretary
Company.

GREAT LAKES REIT, INC., a Marylond
corporation e

A S

R'f hard L. Rasley
fts: Néetetary

m;lvnrs‘s‘ i]ml x} h'fiilm'ﬁ‘:

THE FIRST NATIONAL RANK OF
BOSTON, as Agent aforesiid

By: L)é?wf[ 7([3\

LonY. ?:( w N )
fts: Vice President

+0OLER696

-G




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STAVE OF ILLINOIS
sS,
COUNTY OF COUK

{, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify
that Richard L. Rasley whose nume as Secretary of Great Lakes REIT, Inc., a Maryland
corporation, generat partaer of Greal Lakes Reit, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership is signed to
the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day thay,
being inforsied of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with fuli authority,
exeewted the szme voluntarily for and as the act of said limited partnership.

Given under my hand and Otficial seal this - day of December, 1996,

e Ny . 1\' ‘
“OFRICIAL GEALY .
HOLLY B. ISK2EL Notary Public _

Natiry Puble. State of Hinois My Commission Expires: \

't Commason Bepites June 2, (990
BT n\'ldu“'“m‘“’/‘

T

t

A

My County of Residence: Lol
Notury Public in and for the State of Hiinois

STATE OF HLLINOIS

)
)58,
)

COUNTY OF COOK

L the indersigned, a Notary Public and for said County.in szid State hereby certify that
Rivhard 1. Rastey whose name as Secretary of GREAT LAKES RELT, INC., a Maryland
corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known<o e, acknowledged
before me on this date that, being informed of the contents of the instrunteni; he, as such officer
and with full authority, executed the same voltutariiy for and as the act of spid corporation and
said carporation.

Given under my hand and Otficial seal this - day of December, 1996.

PN | BSI

R L '.I.WWI hd : -
“oFHC'AL SEAL” Numf.\' P'Llhfhl:' o
{Seah HOLLY B. ISRAEL } My Commission Expires:
Nolary Public, Statg of Nlingis

My Commithan Expires uns 2, 1999 b I\(‘V Countv 0{ Rt‘SldenCES L oa {L.A‘
OV AR i v - e

Notary Public in and for the State of ilinois

LRA

o7




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF GEORGIA )
) SS.
COUNTY OF _Hall ___ )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that
Lori Y. Litow, whose name as Vice President of THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON.
a national banking association, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me,
acknowledged betore me on this day that. being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as
such ofticer and with full authority, exccuted the same voluntarily for and as the act of said bank.

Given under my hand and Official seat this Q4 day of December, 1996.

i Qwu_ K Kool
Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, Hall County, Georgla
(Seal) My Commission Expiresiy Commission Expires Aprit 23, 2000

My County of Residence: 3\

This Instrument was prepared by
and after recording return to:

James C. Palmer

Verrill & Dana

One Portland Square

P. Q). Box 386

Portland, Maine 04112-0386

YOoCE8696




UNOFFICIAL COPY

. ot ' 'f 7] LX) (FL} .
B[Q‘r"") 1‘1‘ '“.ﬂq " ¥ ﬁ” 7 \'l

rv']l-l.(\: ,ES !;T l 2 ,-‘ ] e




UNOFFICIAL COPY ,

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 806 IN KENSINGTON CENTER - RESUBDIVISION TWENTY EIGHT, A
RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 803 AND 805 IN KENSINGTON CENTER - RESUBDIVISION
TWENTY ONE, A RESUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE NORTHEAST /4 OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF FILED JANUARY 10, 1990 AS DOCUMENT
LR3852830, EXCEITING FROM SAID LOT 805 THAT PART THEREOF LYING
NORTHEASTERLY €T A STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM A POINT IN THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOT W#%iCH IS 20 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LOT 8¢S TO A POINT ¥ THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT WHICH IS 20 FEET SOUTH OF |
SAID NORTHEAST CORNER- OF LOT 805, TAKEN FOR HIGHWAY, ALL IN COOK |
COUNTY, ILLINOIS. |

ADDRESS:. 1660 Fechanville Drive

PIN. 03-35-200-060

">

YoELH636

1347161




UNOFFICIAL COPY




